
CASE NO. 18-1065

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

IN RE ASACOL ANTITRUST LITIGATION

**UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNIONS AND EMPLOYERS MIDWEST
HEALTH BENEFITS FUND, ET AL.,**

Plaintiffs,

TEAMSTER UNION 25 HEALTH SERVICES & INSURANCE PLAN, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WARNER CHILCOTT LIMITED, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants,

ZYDUS PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC., ET AL.,

Defendants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS (No. 1:15-cv-12730)**

**AMICUS BRIEF OF CIVIL PROCEDURE PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES'
PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Attorneys for Amici:

John Roddy
jroddy@baileyglasser.com
Elizabeth Ryan
eryan@baileyglasser.com
Bailey & Glasser LLP
99 High Street, Suite 304
Boston, MA 02110
617-439-6730
617-951-3954 (fax)

INDEX

LIST OF AMICI*

Myriam Gilles

*Benjamin N. Cardozo
School of Law*

Alexandra D. Lahav

*University of Connecticut
School of Law*

Michael Sant'Ambrogio

*Michigan State University
College of Law*

Adam Zimmerman

Loyola Law School, Los Angeles

* Amici file this brief in their individual capacities and provide their institutional affiliation solely for purposes of identification.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
I. COURTS WILL FIND COMMON QUESTIONS PREDOMINATE WHEN A CLASS ACTION MATERIALLY ADVANCES THE LITIGATION	2
II. PLAINTIFFS CAN ESTABLISH PREDOMINANCE WHEN THEY RAISE COMMON QUESTIONS OF LIABILITY AND A COMMON METHOD TO ESTABLISH INDIVIDUAL DAMAGES UNDER GOVERNING LAW	4
III. WELL-ACCEPTED TRIAL PRACTICES CAN PERMIT THE USE OF STATISTICAL TECHNIQUES WHILE PRESERVING A DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO ASSERT INDIVIDUAL DEFENSES	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	5
<i>Beaton v. SpeedyPC Software</i> , — F.3d —, 2018 WL 5623931 (7th Cir. Oct. 31, 2018).....	10
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Bertulli v. Indep. Ass’n of Cont’l Pilots</i> , 242 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)	3, 10
<i>Chiang v. Veneman</i> , 385 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	5
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	4, 5
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	6
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	5
<i>In re Indus. Diamonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 167 F.R.D. 374 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	6
<i>King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 195 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	7

Kohen v. Pacific Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC,
571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)7

Mullins v. Direct Dig., LLC,
795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)11

In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.,
777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....7, 9

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009).....11

Tyson Foods v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....4, 5, 8, 10

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)3, 9

WalMart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....2, 3, 10, 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 231, 3, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)-(4).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4).....9

Other Authorities

Barbara J. Rothstein & Thomas Willging, *Managing Class Action
Litigation: A Pocket Guide* 10 (2d ed. 2009).....4
